Page 12TITLE 41—PUBLIC CONTRACTS§ 11
generally prescribe is justified by consideration of na-
tional security.
SEC. 4. The head of each executive agency shall issue
such regulations as may be necessary to insure that
procurement practices under his jurisdiction conform
to the provisions of this order.
SEC. 5. This order shall apply only to contracts en-

(June 30, 1921, ch. 33, § 1, 42 Stat. 78; July 26, 1947,
ch. 343, title II, § 205(a), 61 Stat. 501.)
CODIFICATION
Section was formerly classified to section 668 of Title
31 prior to the general revision and enactment of Title
31, Money and Finance, by Pub. L. 97–258, § 1, Sept. 13,
1982, 96 Stat. 877.
CHANGE OF NAME
Department of War designated Department of the
Army and title of Secretary of War changed to Sec-
retary of the Army by section 205(a) of act July 26, 1947,
ch. 343, title II, 61 Stat. 501. Section 205(a) of act July
26, 1947, was repealed by section 53 of act Aug. 10, 1956,
ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 641. Section 1 of act Aug. 10, 1956, en-
acted ‘‘Title 10, Armed Forces’’ which in sections 3010
to 3013 continued Department of the Army under ad-
ministrative supervision of Secretary of the Army.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of certain procurement and related func-
tions and property, and functions relating to finance
and fiscal matters, insofar as they pertain to Air Force,
from Secretary of the Army to Secretary of the Air
Force, see Secretary of Defense Transfer Order Nos. 6,
eff. Jan. 15, 1948; 25, Oct. 14, 1948; 39, May 18, 1949; and
40 [App. B(93)], July 22, 1949.
Public Buildings Administration abolished by act
June 30, 1949, ch. 288, title I, § 103, 63 Stat. 380, and func-
VerDate 0ct 09 2002 11:18 Oct 24, 2005 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00012 Fmt 5800 Sfmt 5800 C:\LRC\WORK\^PDFMAKE\USC41.03 ERIC
Page 13 TITLE 41—PUBLIC CONTRACTS § 15
tions transferred to General Services Administration.
See text of, and Historical and Revision Notes under,
section 303(b) of Title 40, Public Buildings, Property,
and Works.
Public Buildings Branch of Procurement Division
(Bureau of Federal Supply) of Treasury Department
transferred to Public Buildings Administration within
Federal Works Agency, see Reorg. Plan No. I of 1939,
§§ 301, 303, eff. July 1, 1939, 4 F.R. 2729, 53 Stat. 1426, 1427,
set out in the Appendix to Title 5, Government Organi-
zation and Employees.
Functions of procurement of supplies, services,
stores, etc., exercised by any other agency transferred
to Procurement Division in Treasury Department by
Ex. Ord. No. 6166, § 1, June 10, 1933, set out as a note
under section 901 of Title 5. Name of Procurement Divi-
sion changed to Bureau of Federal Supply by Treasury
Department Order 73 dated Nov. 19, 1946. Bureau trans-
ferred on July 1, 1949, to General Services Administra-
tion, where it functions as Federal Supply Service, pur-
suant to act June 30, 1949, ch. 288, § 102, 63 Stat. 380.
§ 12. No contract to exceed appropriation
No contract shall be entered into for the erec-
tion, repair, or furnishing of any public building,
or for any public improvement which shall bind
the Government to pay a larger sum of money
than the amount in the Treasury appropriated
for the specific purpose.
(R.S. § 3733.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 3733 derived from act July 25, 1868, ch. 233, § 3,
15 Stat. 177.
SECTION REFERRED TO IN OTHER SECTIONS
This section is referred to in title 22 sections 277d–3,
2396.
§ 13. Contracts limited to one year